## UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### **SCHEDULE 14A**

Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Filed by the Registrant 🗵

Filed by a Party other than the Registrant  $\Box$ 

Check the appropriate box:

- Preliminary Proxy Statement
- □ Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2))
- Definitive Proxy Statement
- Definitive Additional Materials
- □ Soliciting Material Pursuant to §240.14a-12

# **EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION**

(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)

(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant)

Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):

⊠ No fee required.

- Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(4) and 0-11.
  - (1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:
  - (2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:
  - (3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):
  - (4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:

(5) Total fee paid:

 $\Box$  Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.

Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.

(1) Amount Previously Paid:

(2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.:

(3) Filing Party:



Ann	al Reports
Report	
March	16, 2021
30	0

### Investor information

#### Shareholder services

Shareholder inquiries should be addressed to Excent/Jobil Shareholder Services at Computershare Trust Company, N.A., Excent/Jobil's transfer agent:

ExxonMobil Shareholder Services c/o Computershare R.O. Box 505000 Louisville, KY 40233

1-800-252-1800 (Within the United States and Canada)

1-781-575-2058 (Outside the United States and Canada)

An automated voice-response system is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Service representatives are available Monday through Friday 8 a.m. to 8 p.m. Eastern Time.

Registered shareholders can access information about their Exion/Mobil stock accounts via the Internet at computershare.com/exionmobil.

#### Shareholder Relations address

Shareholder Relations Exxon Mobil Corporation P.O. Box 140369 Irving, TX 75014-0369

Additional copies may be obtained by writing or calling: Phone: 972-940-6000 Fai: 972-940-6748 Email: shareholderrelations@excenmebil.com

#### Market information

The New York Stock Exchange is the principal exchange on which Excon Mobil Corporation common stock is traded. Stock symbol: XDM

#### Stock purchase and dividend reinvestment plan

Computenhare Trust Company, N.A., sponsors a stock purchase and dividend remiestment plan, the Computenhare Investment Plan for Exerc Mobil Corporation Common Stock. For more information and plan materials, go to computenhare.com/excensebil or call or write ExernMobil Shareholder Services.

#### Annual shareholder meeting

The 2021 Annual Meeting of Shareholders will be held virtually at 9:30 a.m. Central Time on Wednesday, May 26, 2021.

#### Important shareholder information is available at exconmobil.com

Publications
 Stock Quote
 Dividend Information
 Contact Information
 Speeches
 News Releases
 investor Presentations
 Corporate Governance

#### ExxonMobil publications

ExconMobil's Annual Report and other publications are available without charge to shareholders and can be found at **exconmobil.com**. Requests for printed copies should be directed to ExconMobil Shareholder Services.

Important Additional Information Regarding Presy Solicitation

Caneers + Newsroom + Investors + Contact us + EnergyFactor

ExonMobil Exon Mobil 🚥 💥

Privacy center 
Privacy policy
Terms and conditions
© Copyright 2003-2021 Even Mobil Corporation. All Rights Reserved.

f y in 💿 🖬

### Important Additional Information Regarding Proxy Solicitation

Exxon Mobil Corporation ("ExxonMobil") has filed a definitive proxy statement and form of associated BLUE proxy card with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") in connection with the solicitation of proxies for ExxonMobil's 2021 Annual Meeting (the "Proxy Statement"). ExxonMobil, its directors and certain of its executive officers will be participants in the solicitation of proxies from shareholders in respect of the 2021 Annual Meeting. Information regarding the names of ExxonMobil's directors and executive officers and their respective interests in ExxonMobil by security holdings or otherwise is set forth in the Proxy Statement. To the extent holdings of such participants in ExxonMobil's securities are not reported, or have changed since the amounts described, in the Proxy Statement, such changes have been reflected on Initial Statements of Beneficial Ownership on Form 3 or Statements of Change in Ownership on Form 4 filed with the SEC. Details concerning the nominees of ExxonMobil's Board of Directors for election at the 2021 Annual Meeting are included in the Proxy Statement. BEFORE MAKING ANY VOTING DECISION, INVESTORS AND SHAREHOLDERS OF THE COMPANY ARE URGED TO READ ALL RELEVANT DOCUMENTS FILED WITH OR FURNISHED TO THE SEC, INCLUDING THE COMPANY'S DEFINITIVE PROXY STATEMENT AND ANY SUPPLEMENTS THERETO AND ACCOMPANYING BLUE PROXY CARD, BECAUSE THEY CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION. Investors and shareholders can obtain a copy of the Proxy Statement and other relevant filed documents by directing a request by mail to ExxonMobil's shareholder can also obtain, without charge, a copy of the Proxy Statement and other relevant filed documents by directing a request by mail to ExxonMobil Shareholder Services at 5959 Las Colinas Boulevard, Irving, Texas, 75039-2298 or at <u>shareholderrelations@exxonmobil.com</u> or from the investor relations section of ExxonMobil's website, <u>www.exxonmobil.com/investor</u>.